Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

MEDICARE PART D
MADE SOME INCORRECT
PAYMENTS TO
COMMUNITY INSURANCE
INC. FOR INSTITUTIONAL
BENEFICIARIES IN 2008

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov.

N SERVI] Cr s
S Uy .
S Y Sheri L. Fulcher

;S
5 ‘/ Regional Inspector General
2
% C August 2012

A-05-11-00042



mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov

Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is
to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This statutory mission is carried out
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following
operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine the performance of
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations. These assessments help
reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, Congress,
and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues. These evaluations focus
on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of
departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also present practical recommendations for
improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and
misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With investigators working in all 50
States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by actively coordinating with the Department
of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol
often lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, rendering
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support for OIG’s internal
operations. OCIG represents OIG in all civil and administrative fraud and abuse cases involving HHS
programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil monetary penalty cases. In
connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors corporate integrity agreements. OCIG
renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program guidance, publishes fraud alerts, and provides
other guidance to the health care industry concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement
authorities.



http:http://oig.hhs.gov

Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

Section 8L of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires that
OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG Web site.

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable,
a recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed,

and any other conclusions and recommendations in this report represent
the findings and opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS
operating divisions will make final determination on these matters.



http:http://oig.hhs.gov

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

The Balanced Budget Act (BBA) of 1997, P.L. No. 105-33 established Medicare Part C to offer
beneficiaries managed care options through the Medicare+Choice program. Section 201 of the
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act (MMA) of 2003,

P.L. No. 108-173, revised Medicare Part C and renamed the program the Medicare Advantage
(MA) program.

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), which administers the Medicare program,
makes monthly capitated payments to MA organizations for enrolled beneficiaries. MA
organizations provide health care services to Medicare enrollees, including all medically necessary
services that are allowable in the traditional Medicare fee-for-service program.

Title 1 of the MMA of 2003 amended Title XVII1 of the Social Security Act by establishing the
Medicare Part D voluntary prescription drug benefit for enrolled individuals. CMS contracts
with prescription drug sponsors to provide the Part D benefit as a stand-alone drug plan. MA
organizations provide this prescription drug coverage as part of an individual or group managed
care plan, known as a Medicare Advantage Prescription Drug Plan (MA-PD). CMS provides a
monthly prospective payment equal to the Part D plan’s standardized bid, risk adjusted for health
status, minus the monthly beneficiary premium. Part D excludes drugs covered under traditional
Medicare, including drugs for beneficiaries in skilled nursing facilities (SNF) or in the case of a
MA-PD, drugs already covered by the MA organization’s plan benefits.

Medicare Part D requires that for every prescription filled, drug sponsors must submit an
electronic summary record, called the prescription drug event (PDE), to CMS. The PDE record
contains information that CMS uses to reconcile monthly subsidy payments made to drug
sponsors with actual program cost data. Within the PDE record, the gross drug cost and other
payment data enable CMS to make payments to drug sponsors and administer the Part D benefit.
PDE records are then stored in the Integrated Data Repository that also accumulates summary
data used in payment reconciliation. While enrolled in a Medicare Part D prescription drug plan,
most beneficiaries are responsible for certain costs which may include a monthly premium, an
annual deductible, and coinsurance or copayments.

Community Health Insurance Company Inc. (Community) is a MA organization located in
Mason, Ohio that entered into contract number H3655 with CMS. For calendar year 2008, CMS
made payments under this contract for Community’s 4 MA plans (2 individual plans with
prescription drug coverage and 2 group plans with a single prescription drug plan). We reviewed
Plan 13, the largest individual plan under contract number H3655 and the plan with the most
institutionalized beneficiaries—the beneficiaries most likely to have a SNF stay.

OBJECTIVE

Our objective was to determine whether Medicare Part D paid Community for drugs for MA
beneficiaries during SNF stays that should have been a covered service under MA in 2008.



SUMMARY OF FINDING

The Medicare Part D program incurred drug costs for MA beneficiaries during SNF stays that
should have been covered under Part C in 2008. Of the 930 institutionalized beneficiaries in
Community’s Contract H3655, Plan 13, 192 received Medicare SNF services during calendar
year 2008. Of these 192 beneficiaries, 244 PDEs were submitted by Community for 25
beneficiaries during their SNF stay. As a result, $22,729 in Part D gross drug costs were
incurred which had an overpayment effect of $13,346 to the Federal Government. Within the
gross drug cost amount, patients paid $1,694 in co-payments that should have been paid by
Community had Medicare Part D not been inappropriately billed for these drug costs.
Community attributed the incorrect payment amounts to limited guidance from CMS and a lack
of knowledge of the beneficiary’s status by pharmacies providing the drugs to the nursing
facilities’ resident population.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that Community:
o refund to the Federal Government the $13,346 identified in overpayments, and

e work with CMS to remove the identified duplicative 244 PDE records with Part D gross
drug costs totaling $22,729 from the Integrated Data Repository.

AUDITEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, Community disagreed with the dollar amount and the
calculation of the overpayment. Community stated that our overpayment calculation was based
on 100 percent of the amount covered by its Part D plan when CMS only pays plans 80 percent
of the amount of claims incurred in the catastrophic level. Community provided calculation
details and a schedule to show how it arrived at its computation of the overpayment amounts
related to catastrophic claims, Low-Income Cost-Sharing Subsidy amounts, and beneficiary cost-
sharing amounts. Community agreed to reimburse CMS for the incorrect duplicate
overpayments when the report is finalized and based on its calculation, believed the overpayment
amount to be $13,346 of the $22,729 in gross drug costs. Community’s comments are included
in their entirety in the Appendix.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

Community’s submission of PDEs totaling $22,729 in gross drug costs had an overpayment
effect of $13,346. Based on Community’s comments to our report, we revised our finding to
clarify the payment and reconciliation effects the incurrence of the 244 PDEs had on the
Medicare Part D program and added a second recommendation to remove the identified
duplicative PDE records from the Integrated Data Repository.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION ..ottt eeeat e e eese et seeat s bt a e b sbs s st e n et s b e bbb s st 1
BACKGROUND oottt eeeeeieeeestsressestesstesseeeississsasissassessonsssesutconsntostsntssn et st anssssssnteness 1
Medicare Advantage PrOGIAI ...c.cooiviimiemererereieese st 1
Medicare Part D PrOZram ..ot 1
Prescription Drug EVEITS.... ..ottt 2
GTOSS DIUE COSS.tvrevererirreemeiotiiianrimses sttt s )
Community Health Insurance.... ....coceovnnriiicnns ettt ettt 2
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY ..cooviiioiimeiiiniiininis s 2
OBJECTIVE ... vevreeteereeseciiscars s s s 2
SEODE o eue s s sssiesmssosssssansy prars wms semvunss susas s ons RIS TR PSP S s e ns o na s e i
MEtHOAOLOZY «.veveereveirresesestsiemiemiriet ettt s 3
FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..ot 3
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS ...covrimiimimimimninisiesesnits oottt 3
DUPLICATE GROSS DRUG COSTS .oeroecveiiccciniieiniieeeenesonesreent s 3
CAUSE OF INCORRECT PAYMENTS et oeoeiiirminiinrrmnssresteste st snsastsssssssnsiess 4
RECOMMENDATIONS ....ootitiieioeeiieresrereetorcesestsnernassassasss e sbestesaesissnssassessinsassnssssssone 4
AUDITEE COMMENTS ..ottt ettt entircseress et ene et en s s ass s s sse s 4
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE ....coiiierciieiicniiiniinincnee 4
APPENDIX
AUDITEE COMMENTS

it



INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

Medicare Advantage Program

The Balanced Budget Act (BBA) of 1997, P.L. No. 105-33 established Medicare Part C to offer
beneficiaries managed care options through the Medicare+Choice program. Section 201 of the
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act (MMA) of 2003,

P.L. No. 108-173, revised Medicare Part C and renamed the program the Medicare Advantage
(MA) program. Participating MA organizations include health maintenance organizations,
preferred provider organizations, provider-sponsored organizations, and private fee-for service
plans.

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), which administers the Medicare program,
makes monthly capitated payments to MA organizations for enrolled beneficiaries. Except for
hospice care, MA organizations provide managed health care covered services to Medicare enrollees,
including all medically necessary services that are allowable in the traditional Medicare fee-for-service
program. These services include Part D prescription drugs that the MA plan includes as part of its MA
bid.

MA organizations cover skilled nursing care services furnished by Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF)
providers. MA organizations pay SNF providers, typically a per diem rate, to supply a skilled
level of care, including nursing care and physical, occupational, and speech therapies. These
payments also cover drugs and biologicals furnished by the facility for use in the facility for the
care and treatment of beneficiaries.

Medicare Part D Program

Title 1 of the MMA of 2003 amended Title XVII1 of the Social Security Act by establishing the
Medicare Part D voluntary prescription drug benefit for enrolled individuals. CMS contracts
with prescription drug sponsors to provide the Part D benefit as a stand-alone drug plan. MA
organizations provide this prescription drug coverage as part of an individual or group managed
care plan, known as a Medicare Advantage Prescription Drug Plan (MA-PD).

CMS provides a monthly prospective payment equal to the Part D plan’s standardized bid, risk
adjusted for health status, minus the monthly beneficiary premium. Part D excludes drugs
covered under traditional Medicare, including drugs for beneficiaries in SNFs or in the case of a
MA-PD, drugs already covered by the MA organization’s plan benefits. Under Part D, each drug
sponsor creates a list of covered drugs, known as a formulary. Certain drugs are excluded from
Part D such as benzodiazepines, barbiturates, weight management drugs, and over-the-counter
drugs.



Prescription Drug Events

Medicare Part D requires that for every prescription filled, drug sponsors must submit an
electronic summary record, called the prescription drug event (PDE), to CMS. The PDE record
contains information that CMS uses to reconcile monthly subsidy payments made to drug
sponsors with actual program cost data. PDE records are then stored in the Integrated Data
Repository that also accumulates summary data used in payment reconciliation. After year end,
prospective payments are used in risk sharing calculations. In risk sharing, the prospective
payments are compared to actual payments for the basic benefit that are reported on PDE
records.

Gross Drug Costs

Within the PDE record, the gross drug costs' and other payment data enable CMS to make
payments to drug sponsors and administer the Part D benefit. While enrolled in a Medicare Part
D prescription drug plan, most beneficiaries are responsible for certain costs which may include
a monthly premium, an annual deductible, and coinsurance or copayments.

Community Health Insurance

Community Health Insurance Company Inc. (Community) is a MA organization located in
Mason, Ohio that entered into contract number H3655 with CMS. For calendar year 2008, CMS
made payments under this contract for Community’s 4 MA plans (2 individual plans with
prescription drug coverage and 2 group plans with a single prescription drug plan). We reviewed
Plan 13, the largest individual plan under contract number H3655 and the plan with the most
institutionalized beneficiaries—the beneficiaries most likely to have a SNF stay.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY
Objective

Our objective was to determine whether Medicare Part D paid Community for drugs for MA
beneficiaries during SNF stays that should have been a covered service under MA in 2008.

Scope

Our review covered all drugs paid by CMS for Medicare Part D beneficiaries while they were in
SNF stays. We reviewed approximately $5.1 million of CY 2008 gross drug costs related to
Community’s 930 institutionalized beneficiaries in Medicare Part D, contract H3655, Plan 13.
Of these 930 beneficiaries, 192 had SNF stays in 2008 and 25 had 244 PDEs during their stay.

' CMS’s Updated Instructions: Requirements for Submilting Prescription Drug Event Data, April 27, 2006, section
7.2.3, defines gross drug costs as the sum of the following six PDE payment fields: covered plan paid amount, non-

covered plan paid amount, patient pay amount, low income cost-sharing payment, other true out-of-pocket costs, and
patient liability reduction due to other payer amount.



We performed our fieldwork from July 2010 through November 2010.
Methodology
To accomplish our objective, we:

e reviewed applicable Federal laws, regulations, and guidance regarding payments to MA
organizations;

e interviewed MA organization officials to obtain an understanding of the organization’s
MA and Part D reimbursement system;

e identified 930 Medicare institutional beneficiaries in Plan 13 under contract H3655 in CY
2008;

o identified 192 of the 930 institutionalized beneficiaries as having had a SNF stay in CY
2008;

e compared SNF claims with PDEs for these 192 beneficiaries for possible duplicate
payments; and

e identified and quantified gross drug costs for all duplicative PDE payments.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Medicare Part D program inappropriately paid Community for duplicate gross drug costs for
MA beneficiaries during SNF stays that should have been covered under Part C in 2008.

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to the Social Security Act, § 1860D-2(e)(2)(B), implementing regulations at 42 CFR §
423.100, and Chapter 6, section 20.2.1 of the Prescription Drug Benefit Manual, Part D excludes
drugs normally covered under traditional Medicare fee-for-service. This includes drugs for
beneficiaries in SNFs or in the case of a MA-PD, drugs already covered by the MA
organization’s plan benefits.

DUPLICATE GROSS DRUG COSTS

Of the 930 institutionalized beneficiaries in Community’s Contract H3655, Plan 13, 192 received
Medicare SNF services during calendar year 2008. Of these 192 beneficiaries, 244 PDEs were

3



submitted by Community for 25 beneficiaries during their SNF stay. As a result, $22,729 in Part
D gross drug costs were incurred which had an overpayment effect of $13,346 to the Federal
Government. Within the gross drug cost amount, patients paid $1,694 in co-payments that
should have been paid by Community had Medicare Part D not been inappropriately billed for
these drug costs.

CAUSE OF INCORRECT PAYMENTS

Community attributed the incorrect payment amounts to limited guidance from CMS and a lack
of knowledge of the beneficiary’s status by pharmacies providing the drugs to the nursing
facilities’ resident population. Community stated that in correlating payments, it relies on SNFs
to properly inform the pharmacies regarding the current beneficiary status. Additionally, without
access to the necessary information to make this determination, Community did not want to
improperly deny prescription drug transactions and interrupt members’ access to necessary
drugs.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that Community:
o refund to the Federal Government the $13,346 identified in overpayments, and

e work with CMS to remove the identified duplicative 244 PDE records with Part D gross
drug costs totaling $22,729 from the Integrated Data Repository.

AUDITEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, Community disagreed with the dollar amount and the
calculation of the overpayment. Community stated that our overpayment calculation was based
on 100 percent of the amount covered by its Part D plan when CMS only pays plans 80 percent
of the amount of claims incurred in the catastrophic level. Community provided calculation
details and a schedule to show how it arrived at its computation of the overpayment amounts
related to catastrophic claims, Low-Income Cost-Sharing (LICS) Subsidy amounts and
beneficiary cost-sharing amounts. Community agreed to reimburse CMS for the incorrect
duplicate overpayments when the report is finalized and based on its calculation, believed the
overpayment amount to be $13,346 of the $22,729 in gross drug costs. Community’s comments
are included in their entirety in the Appendix.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

While Community’s assessment may be accurate as it relates to how CMS pays plans for drug
claims incurred in the catastrophic level in Part D, our identified PDEs relate to instances where
drugs were dispensed for MA beneficiaries while in a covered SNF stay. As such, these
instances should not be counted as Part D PDEs. Instead, CMS has already made monthly
capitated payments to Community to provide health care services to Medicare enrollees, including



all medically necessary services that are allowable in the traditional Medicare fee-for-service
program including drugs during a covered SNF stay.

While we agree with Community’s overpayment computation of $13,346 relative to catastrophic
claims, LICS, and beneficiary cost-sharing amounts, the incorrect incurrence of the remaining
$9,383 as a Part D PDEs also has an impact on CMS’s year-end reconciliation process for
determining risk-sharing amounts such as the risk corridor payments as well as future
Community Part D bids. The incorrect incurrence of these PDEs as Part D expenditures has the
effect of incorrectly overstating Community’s actual allowable costs used for computing the final
risk corridor reconciliation that may translate into additional payments to Community as well as
incorrectly overstating Community’s historical actual allowable costs used for future Part D bids.

Community’s submission of PDEs totaling $22,729 in gross drug costs had an overpayment
effect of $13,346. Based on Community written comments to our report, we revised our finding
to clarify the payment and reconciliation effects the submission of the 244 PDEs had on the
Medicare Part D program and added a second recommendation to remove the duplicated PDE
records from the Integrated Data Repository.



APPENDIX



Page 1 of 3

APPENDIX: AUDITEE COMMENTS

i e
Spml &, 2012

Sheri Pulcher

Fegions! Inspector, Regiom WV

US Department of £ Health snd Humen Services
.

«;.&? ol iﬁ&@%ﬁ?@a General, Office of Andir Servic
Tarth Wi izan, Suite 1360
Chicsge, IL 60801

W4 BHSOIE Delivery Server:

Re:  Draft Beport Number A-05-11-00042 :
to Compmmity Inswrance Inc, for Instiftionsl Beped

rint hus peviewed
, Offics of Buspector G
Ty i’?&mﬁzm Inc. for

r: &m" ’ﬁeg k.
pavments pad by the
that the OIG revize the

am&%&?

z 3 —
ig i@ﬁ”’f@ﬁ%ﬁ 3.”,&’5? TEOREs

gé”i‘ii&fﬁ & Bl o
= Crad

draft S &1&3 Feport to corpect the

both e

: = ma}% z%ﬁié Eﬁ}:‘m o ﬂ
: &sﬁ wy&zmz of cap

@;msmf and
?&1 pRyIRED

"2:7&:13 mﬁm& m*fm ? i

fﬁ’i” f;%mz %‘Ew.z‘é ha
that of the 530 mstity
Plan 13, 157 meosived 1
Medicare Fart D paid f*} i ¢
determined repdiad in
Wedivare hf“e‘_m@m* i oo



http:WcllPc.mt
http:by(''},.fS

Page 2 of 3

WELLPOINT

Edward L. Stubbers

VP Compliance, Senior Business
4241 Irwin Simpson Road
Mason, OH 45040

(513) 336-2541

Edward Stubbers@WeliPoint com

Response
While WellPoint agrees that there was an overpayment, WellPoint disagrees with the OIG’s

calculation. The OIG’s calculation of $272,729.32 was based on 100% of the amount covered by the
Part D plan. However, CMS only pays plans for 80% of the amount of claims incurred in the
catastrophic level. See 42 C.F.R. Section 423.329(c). Please see calculation details below, and on page
3 of this response:

o $8,418.37 due to CMS related to the 80% of plan insured amount for catastrophic claims (80%
of $10,522.96 which is the amount paid to the Part D plan above the out-of-pocket threshold).

e $3,233.76 due to CMS is for Low-Income Cost-Sharing Subsidy (LICS) amounts paid to the
plan by CMS.

e $1.694.05 refundable to 25 beneficiaries for amount paid to the pharmacies at point of sale.

Rased on the calculations above, WellPoint agrees to an overpayment amount of $13,346.18.
WellPoint concurs with the OIG’s recommendation 10 reimburse CMS for the incorrect payments,
and, upon finatization of the OIG’s Audit Report, will make arrangements with CMS to refund
incorrectly paid LICS and reinsurance amounts. In addition, WellPoint has taken the appropriate steps
to reimburse members overpaid cost sharing,

WellPoint notes that CMS acknowledged the difficulty Part D plans can have in distinguishing Part &
versus Part D coverage for prescription drug claims for enrolless residing in long-term care facilities.
See Reminder on Long-Term Care Pharmacy Contracting, from Cynthia G. Tudor, Ph.D., Director,
Medicare Drug Benefit and C&D Data Group, dated November 25, 2008. Accordingly, in 2009, CMS
began sending Part D plans Long-Term Institutionalized Resident Reports twice anmually. WellPoint
believes that these additional measures should mitigate the risk of recurring overpayments.

We trust that the information provided includes the detail requested. I you have any questions
regarding this commumication, please contact me at 513-336-2541 or via email at

edward. stubbers@wellpoint.com. Thank you in advance for your prompt attention and response to this
matier.

Sincerely,

Edward L. Stubbers

Edward L. Stubbers, Esqg.
Vice President of Compliance, Senior Business

Page 2


mailto:edward.stubbers@wellpoint.com
http:of$13,346.18
http:1,694.05
http:3,233.76
http:10,522.96
http:8,418.37
http:22,729.32
http:E(h"Vard.Stubber~!a;WeliPoint.com

H3655 OIG PDE Recalculation Summary

Page 3 of 3

Page 3

Ta : 244 /& Va

INGRDNT_COST_P % 21,624.82 [Pharmacy billed ingredient cost; plan pays as Pharmacy Plan No $
fully insured risk

DSPNSNG_FEE_PD $ 1,104.50 {Pharmacy billed dispensing fees; plan pays as Pharmacy Plan No $ -
Hully insured risk

AMT _SALES TAX $ - Sales tax; non-factor Pharmacy . Plan No $

BELOW_OOP_THRHLD $ 12,200.43 {Below catastrophic threshold; non-factor for Used for Accounting and Claim No $ =
reinsurance payments Caleutlation Purposes Only

ABOVE_OOP_THRHLD $  10,522.96 |Catastrophic amounts: supports determination | Used for Accounting and Claim No $ -
of claims for reinsurance refunds; amount Calculation Purposes Only
payable is compulted as reinsurance amount in

REINSURANCE_AMT $ 8,418.37 {80% of plan insured amount Plan Yes $ 841837
(ABOVE_OOP_THRESHOLD) for catastrophic
claims,

PATIENT_PAY_AMT $ 1,694.05 {Amounts paid by members to the pharmacies; Pharmacy ¥es $  1,694.05
refundable it % :

OTHER TROOP AMT $ - FAmounits paid by other plans: non-factor Pharmac Other Plan No $ -

LICS_AMT $ 3,233.76 |LICS amounts paid to the plan by CMS; Plan Lris yes S 323376
refundable Sy :

PLRO_AMT $ - ___{Amounts paid by other plans; non-factor Pharmacy | Other Plan No $ -

CVYRD_D_PLAN_PAID $  16,501.77 |Amount absorbed by the plan; this is a Used for Accounting and Claim No $ -
statement of the financial risk paid by the plan Calculation Purposes Only

NON_CVRD_PLAN_PAID | § 1,299.74 | Amount absorbed by the plan; this is & Used for Accounting and Claim No $ -
statement of the financial risk paid by the plan Calculation Purposes Only
beyond what is covered under a standard Part

BRI




	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	FINDING AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	APPENDIX: AUDITEE COMMENTS



